



\$~16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 & 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 888/2012

NAVIN BUDHIRAJA @BABBU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Mohan Bajaj
and Mr. Shagun Agarwal,
Adv.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Adv. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

17.

+ CRL.A. 985/2012

M D BHOJWANI

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

CBI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Adv. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

18.

+ CRL.A. 986/2012

AVDHESH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.P. Kaushal, Mr. Saksham
Kalra and Mr. Aryan Sharma,
Adv.

versus

CBI

.....Respondent



Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

19.

+ CRL.A. 987/2012
AVTAR SINGH AHLUWALIAAppellant

Through: None.
versus

CBIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

20.

+ CRL.A. 989/2012
INDERMANIAppellant

Through: Mr. S.P. Kaushal, Mr. Saksham
Kalra and Mr. Aryan Sharma,
Advs.

versus

CBIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

21.

+ CRL.A. 1017/2012
MANOJAppellant



- Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh Nischal,
Adv. (through VC)
- versus
- CBIRespondent
- Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.
22.
+ CRL.A. 1077/2012
LAXMAN
- Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh Nischal,
Adv. (through VC)
- versus
- STATE THR. CBIRespondent
- Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.
23.
+ CRL.A. 1108/2012 & CRL.M.A. 5221/2017
ROMESH SHARMA
- Through: Mr. Rakesh Tiku, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ashish,
Adv.
- versus
- STATE THR. CBIRespondent
- Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for



Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

24.

+ CRL.A. 1109/2012
HARISH MISHRA

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)
versus

STATE THR.C.B.I.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI
with Ms. Mishika Pandita and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advs. for
Complainant with Complainant
via video conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
17.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CRL.A. 888/2012

CRL.A. 985/2012

CRL.A. 986/2012

CRL.A. 987/2012

CRL.A. 989/2012

CRL.A. 1017/2012

CRL.A. 1077/2012

CRL.A. 1108/2012 & CRL.M.A. 5221/2017

CRL.A. 1109/2012

2. None has appeared on behalf of the Appellants in CRL.A. 985/2012 and CRL.A. 987/2012.

3. In pursuance of the last order dated 14th July, 2025, the *e-copy* of the Trial Court Record ("TCR") has not been furnished.



4. Let the same be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
5. The respective learned counsels for Appellant, Complainant and Respondent submit that the *e-copy* of the TCR be supplied to them as and when received.
6. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to supply the same to the respective learned counsels for Appellant, Complainant and Respondent, as and when the *e-copy* of the TCR is received.
7. CRL.M.A.5221/2017 will also be taken up for hearing on the next date of hearing.
8. List on 08th December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/sds/abk

9. At this stage, a note from the Registry has been brought to the notice, which states that TCR with newly added pages has been received online on the portal of this Court in connected CRL.A. 888/2012 and accordingly, the same be placed in all other connected matters.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/sds/abk